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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~ o ‘~2004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

THOMECZEK OIL COMPANY, )
)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution ControlBoarc~

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCB No. 04-91
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

NOTI CE

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of

the Pollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

Thomeczek
for

Petitioner



RECEIVED

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARIf LEAKS OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 042004

THOMECZEK OIL COMPANY, ) Pt~~3~$d

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCB No. 04-91
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthe Petitioner,ThomeczekOil Company(“Thomeczek”),by one

of its attorneys,CurtisW. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C., and,pursuantto

Sections57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40) and35 Iii. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) reviewthe final decisionofthe Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Agency”) in theabovecause,andin support

thereof,Thomeczekrespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October31, 2003, theAgency issueda final decisionto Thomeczek,

a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On November13, 2003,Thomeczekmadea written requestto the

Agencyfor anextensionof time by which to file apetition for reviewto ninety days,

a copyof which is attachedheretoasExhibit B.



3. On December5, 2003, theAgencyjoined in Thomeczek’srequestthat

the Boardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetition to ninety days,a

copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit C.

4. On December18, 2003 theBoardenteredanOrderextendingthetime

by which Thomeczekcould file a Petitionto andincluding March 4, 2004, a copyof

which is attachedheretoasExhibit D.

5. The groundsfor thePetitionhereinareasfollows:

On September23, 2003, Thomeczeksubmittedto theAgency, through

its consultantUnitedScienceIndustries,Inc., aHigh Priority CorrectiveAction

Plan (“CAP”) andcorrespondingbudget. The CAPrequiresthefull extentof thesoil

andgroundwatercontaminationto be definedby meansof the collectionof sufficient

datato makesuchdetermination.The CAP andbudgetsatisfythe requirementsof

the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.,andtheregulations

promulgatedthereunder,in that theywerepreparedand fully implementedin

accordancewith generallyacceptedengineeringpracticesandtheir conclusions

were consistentwith theinformationobtainedwhile implementingthe CAP.

The costsassociatedwith eachmaterial,activity and servicenecessary

to accomplishthe goalsof the CAPwere reasonableandconsistentandwere

incurredin the performancenecessaryto meettheminimum requirementsof the

Act andtheregulationspromulgatedthereunder.Further,the costsassociatedwith

eachmaterial,activity, andservicenecessaryto accomplishthe goalsofthe CAP

aresimilar in generallyacceptedengineeringpracticesandtechnicalprotocolto
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thosehistorically submittedto andapprovedby theAgencywhich theAgencynow

deemsto beunreasonableandinconsistentwith generallyacceptedengineering

practices.

Morespecifically, theAgency’sadjustmentof $6,355.00in personnel

costsasunreasonabledue to inadequatejustification for costsbeyondthepersonnel

time involved in the Tier II calculationsperformedis arbitrary andcapricious. The

presentCAP beforetheAgencyis thefifth submittedby Thomeczek,eachsuccessive

CAP submittedin responseto varying Agencyrequirementssubmittedat various

times rangingfrom August,2000 throughSeptember,2003. In addition,

Thomeczekhasbeenrequiredto submit two (2) CorrectiveAction Completion

Reports(“CACR”) to theAgencydue to its requirements.

Despitetheextensiveconsultantpersonnelhoursinvolved in the

preparationsandsubmittalsofthe multiple CAPsandbudgetsandCACR’s at the

Agency’srequest,theAgencyhasdeniedasunreasonablesuchpersonnelcharges.

Suchdenial is arbitrary andcapriciousasthepersonnelchargesaresubjectto

reimbursementundertheAct andits regulations.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,ThomeczekOil Company,for the reasonsstated

above,requeststhat the Boardreversethe decisionof theAgencyandrule in favor

of Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its CAP andbudgetasbeingreasonable,

justifiable, necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,and

eligible for reimbursementfrom the UST Fund, andthat Petitionerrecoverits
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attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Iii.

Adm. Code 732.606(1).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

ThomeczekOil any, Petitioner
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 1 1-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-81 4-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

?OOE ~150 0000 12E? 0349

OC1312~fl~ —~ ___

ThomeczekOil Company
Attention: Mr. DanThomeczek
P.O. Box 66
Alton, Illinois 62002

Re: LPC 1190405159--MadisonCounty
GraniteCity/ ThomeczekOil Company
3252West ChainofRocksRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 991248& 983101
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Thomeczek

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(budget)submittedfor the above-referencedincident. This
budget,datedSeptember22, 2003,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on September23, 2003.
Citations in this letter arefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code
732.405(c). Basedon themodifications listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA, the amountslisted
in Section 1 of AttachmentA areapproved. Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin
accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited
by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and 57.8(d)oftheAct, aswell as 35 III. Adm. Code732.604,
732.606(s),and732.611.

All future correspondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludethe Re:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter..

ROc~OED — 4302 North Main Street, Rocktord, IL 61103 — (815) 987-7760 • DE5 PLAINES — Plaines, IL 60016 — (847) 294.4000
ELGIN —595 South State. Elgin, IL ~. 614 — (309) 693-5463 —

BUREAU op LAND - PEORIA —7620 N. Unlversily St., Champatgn, IL 61820— (21i) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD— 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Spring~._ A ~

PRINTED ON REGYCLEO PAPER
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An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

f you haveany questionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactJamesR. Malcom,111 at
217/524-9140.

Sincerely, -

tarryA. Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
Division of RemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC: jim

Attachment:
cc: USI

AttachmentA

Division File



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormay appealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by filing apetition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthe final decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a written requestthatincludesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a-copyofthis decision,mustbe sent to the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500 -

Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



AttachmentA

Re: LPC 1190405159--MadisonCounty
GraniteCity/ ThomeczekOil Company
3252WestChain ofRocksRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 991248& 983101
LUST TechnicalFile

Citations in thisattachmentarefrom the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode (35 III. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As a resultof the Illinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 of this AttachmentA, thefollowing
amountsare approved:

$0.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 Analysis Costs

$800.00 PersonnelCosts -

$0.00 EquipmentCosts
$0.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 Handling Charges

SECTION 2

1. $6,355.00for an adjustmentin unreasonablepersonnelcosts. The Illinois EPA has
determinedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of the
Act and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)). Oneoftheoverall goalsofthe financialreview

- is to assurethat costsassociatedwith materials,activities,andservicesarereasonable(35
Ill. Adm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenotethataddition~1informationandlorsupporting
documentationmay be providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable..

All costspreviouslydeniedby theAgencycontinueto bedeniedasadequatejustification
hasnot beensubmittedfor theadditionalpersonnelcostsbeingrequested.TheAgency is
reimbursingfor thepersonneltimeinvolved during theTier II.calculationsperformed.



TOTAL AMOUNT APPROVEDFOR HIOGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVEACTION:

$2 1,286.80 InvestigationCosts
$26,540.00 Analysis Costs

$137,819.00 - PersonnelCosts
$72,323.60 EquipmentCosts

$303,523.70 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$11,704.00 HandlingCharges

jim



LUNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES
P.O.Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360

November 13, 2003

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276

Re: LPC# 1190405159— Madison County
Granite City/Thomeczek Oil Company
3252 West Chain of Rocks Road
LUST Incident No. 983101 & 991248

Dear Mr. John Kim:

Phone: (618) 735-2411
Fax: (618) 735-2907

E-Mail: unitedscience@unitedscience.com

-

R ~
Divis~Oflf)~ ~ I ~

~LI( ‘/ i 1

• I
Env~roflm~flta1~

AgencY

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our client, Mr. Dan
Thomeczek, is requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal period in
regards to the IEPA correspondence dated October 31, 2003. A copy of the
correspondence is attached.

I appreciate your time and consideration in
questions or comments concerning the above,
2411 ext 166. . -

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

/-

‘Sallie Minks
Project Manager

7~L~tu)

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Dan Thomeczek

this matter. If you
please contact me at

have
(618)

any
735- L



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE.STATE OF ILLINOIS

THOMECZEKOIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) . PCBNo.04-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUSTAppeal— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )
REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION

- . OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grant an extensionofthe thirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto March 4, 2004, or any other datenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) days from October31, 2003, the dateof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In support

thereof,the Illinois EPA respectftullystatesasfollows:

1. On October31, 2003, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On November13, 2003, thePetitionermadeawritten requestto theIllinois EPA

for an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, askingthe Illinois EPAjoin in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days.

ThePetitionerdid not representwhenthe final decisionwasreceived. (Exhibit B)

3~ The additional time requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.

EX.H~B~T(~,



WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

the thirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor a hearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:December5, 2003

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS POLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD
December18, 2003

THOMECZEKOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, )
) PCB04-91

V. ) (UST Appeal)
) (90-DayExtension)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (by J.P.Novak):

On December8, 2003, thepartiestimely filed a joint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
within whichThomeczekOil CompanymayappealanOctober31, 2003 determinationof the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2002);35 Ill.
Adm. Code 105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within the time
for filing, thejoint requestwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101 .300(b)(2),105.404. The
Agencyapprovedthehighpriority correctiveactionplanbudget,with modifications,for
ThomeczekOil Company’sleakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetank facility locatedat3252
WestChainofRocksRoad,GraniteCity, MadisonCounty. TheBoardextendstheappealperiod
until March4, 2004,asthepartiesrequest.See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2002);35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.406. If ThomeczekOil Companyfails to file anappealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill
dismissthiscaseandclosethedocket. -

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,ClerkoftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard,certify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon December18, 2003,by a voteof 5-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard

EXH1BIT~~~



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersi~edattorneyat law, herebycertify that on December5, 2003, I servedtrue

andcorrect copiesof a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrue and correctcopiesin properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk SallieMinks, ProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O.Box 360
100 WestRandolphStreet 6295 EastIllinois Highway 15
Suite11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360 -

Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

John.,
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisiori ofLegal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on March ‘~- , 2004, I

servedtrueandcorrectcopiesof aPetitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of LegalCounsel
Suite11-500 1021North GrandAvenue, East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

/ Curtis W. Martin, At)~’rneyfor( Petitioner,Thor~7IekOil Company


